



\$~13

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CS(OS) 1000/2024

POONAM GILL

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Pankaj Vivek, Mr. Naveen
Malik & Mr. Tarun Kumar,
Advs.

versus

MRS NIRDOSH GILL & ORS.

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Avinash Sharma, Ms.
Akanksha Kapoor & Mr.
Devendra Pandey, Advs. for D-1
& 3
Ms. Sakshi Arora, Adv. for D-
2Ms. Jannat Garg, Adv. Proxy
for Applicant/Proposed
Defendant namely Ms. Hina Gill
in IA No. 13315/2025 (appeared
through VC)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

26.11.2025

%

**I.A.No.13315/2025 (under Order I Rule 10 r/w Section
151 CPC filed on behalf of applicant seeking
impleadment of Ms. Hina Gill)**

1. As per office note, notice not issued to defendant no.1
& 3 as PF not filed.
2. No reply to the captioned IA has been filed.
3. Learned counsel for the plaintiff as well as learned
counsels for the defendant nos.1 to 4 seek time to file



reply.

4. Let reply to the captioned IA be filed within four weeks with advance copy to the opposite side.
5. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.
6. Re-notify the captioned IA for consideration on the next date of hearing.

CS(OS) 1000/2024

7. Learned counsel for the plaintiff seeks some more time to file replication and affidavit of admission/denial of documents qua defendant no.2.
8. No written statement has been filed on behalf of defendant nos.1 & 3.
9. Learned counsel for the defendant no.1 & 3 seeks time to file written statement and affidavit of admission/denial of documents.
10. Let the pleadings be completed as per law.
11. Re-notify the matter for completion of pleadings and admission/denial of documents on **19th February, 2026.**

MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
NOVEMBER 26, 2025/nk