



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 1000/2024**

POONAM GILL

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Pankaj Vivek, Mr. Tarun
Kumar, Mr. Suryansh Jamwal &
Mr. Hardeep Godare, Advs.

versus

MRS NIRDOSH GILL & ORS.

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Avinash Sharma, Ms.
Akanksha Kapoor & Mr.
Devendra Pandey, Advs. for D-1
& 3 (appeared through VC)
Ms. Sakshi Arora, Adv. for D-2
(appeared through VC)
None for Applicant/Proposed
Defendant namely Ms. Hina Gill
in IA No. 13315/2025

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT
DALAL, (DHJS)**

ORDER

19.02.2026

%

**I.A.No.13315/2025 (under Order I Rule 10 r/w Section
151 CPC filed on behalf of applicant seeking
impleadment of Ms. Hina Gill)**

1. Notice issued. Learned counsel for Defendant Nos. 1, 2 and 3 accepts notice. Accordingly, formal issuance of notice stands waived.
2. Let a copy of the application be supplied to learned counsel for the Defendants within three days from today through email. Reply, if any, be filed at least two



days prior to the next date of hearing.

3. None appears on behalf of the Applicant today. It is made clear that the Court shall hear arguments on the next date of hearing. In case of default by any party in appearance, the Court shall proceed to hear and decide the application on the basis of the material available on record and the submissions of the parties present.
4. List for arguments on the said application on **27.02.2026.**

CS(OS) 1000/2024

5. As per the office note, the Vakalatnama filed on behalf of Defendant Nos. 1 and 3 has been returned under objections. Learned counsel for Defendant Nos. 1 and 3 submits that he has re-filed the Vakalatnama along with the Written Statement. However, the Court record does not reflect filing of the Written Statement. Learned counsel for Defendant Nos. 1 and 3 is directed to pursue the matter with the Registry and ensure that the same is properly placed on record.
6. Let the pleadings be completed as per law.
7. Re-notify the matter on **27th February, 2026.**

SUMIT DALAL, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
FEBRUARY 19, 2026/nk