



\$~22

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CS(OS) 1000/2024

POONAM GILL

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Pankaj Vivek & Mr. Hardeep
Godare, Advs. with plaintiff in
person

versus

MRS NIRDOSH GILL & ORS.

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Avinash Sharma, Ms.
Akanksha Kapoor & Mr.
Devendra Pandey, Advs. for D-1
& 3
Ms. Sakshi Arora, Adv. for D-2
(appeared through VC)
Mr. Akshit Sawal, Adv. for
Applicant/Proposed Defendant
namely Ms. Hina Gill in IA No.
13315/2025 (appeared through
VC)

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT
DALAL, (DHJS)

ORDER
27.02.2026

%

I.A.No.13315/2025 (under Order I Rule 10 r/w Section
151 CPC filed on behalf of applicant seeking
impleadment of Ms. Hina Gill)

1. No reply has been filed on behalf of the Plaintiff.
2. Learned counsel for the Plaintiff submits that he does not wish to file any formal reply and shall straightaway address arguments opposing the application.
3. Part arguments have been heard on behalf of the



Plaintiff.

4. Learned counsel for the Plaintiff submits that the Plaintiff is the daughter of deceased Shri J.S. Gill and contends that under the Hindu Adoption and Maintenance Act, a person who already has a child of a particular sex cannot adopt another child of the same sex. It is argued that, in view of the statutory bar, the impleadment sought by the Applicant cannot be permitted.
5. Learned counsel for the Applicant seeks time to address the said submissions with reference to the relevant statutory provisions and judgments.
6. Accordingly, the matter is adjourned and time is granted.
7. Learned counsel for Defendant Nos. 1 and 3 submits that the Applicant has not supplied a copy of the captioned I.A. Learned counsel for the Applicant is directed to supply the same to learned counsel for Defendant Nos. 1 and 3 today itself through email.
8. List for arguments on the captioned I.A. on **30.04.2026**.

SUMIT DALAL, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
FEBRUARY 27, 2026/nk