



\$~31

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 1000/2024**

POONAM GILL

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Tarun Kumar, Adv.

versus

MRS NIRDOSH GILL & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Avinash Sharma, Ms.
Akanksha Kapoor & Mr.
Devendra Pandey, Advs. for D-1
& 3 (appeared through VC)
Ms. Sakshi Arora, Adv.
(appeared through VC) & Mr.
Akash Awana, Adv. for D-2

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT
DALAL**

ORDER

20.04.2026

%

**I.A.No. 10660/2026 (under Section 151 CPC filed on
behalf of defendant no.1 & 3 seeking exemption from
filing the Apostle Certificate)**

1. The matter is coming up before this Court on 30.04.2026.
2. File is taken up today on filing of the captioned IA.
3. Notice is issued and is accepted by learned counsel for the plaintiff. Accordingly, formal issuance of notice is waived.
4. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that he has no objection, if the captioned IA is allowed.
5. Heard and record perused.



6. In view of the averment made in the captioned IA as well as in view of the no objection furnished by learned counsel for the plaintiff, the captioned IA is allowed. Delay in filing the Apostle Certificate by the defendant no.1 & 3 is condoned. Let Apostle Certificate, if not filed by the defendant no.1 & 3, be filed within four weeks.
7. IA stands disposed of.

SUMIT DALAL
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

APRIL 20, 2026/nk