



\$~5

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI
CS(OS) 1000/2024
POONAM GILL

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Pankaj Vivek, Adv.
(appeared through VC) & Mr.
Tarun Kumar, Adv.

versus

MRS NIRDOSH GILL & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Akanksha Kapoor, Mr.
Avinash Sharma & Mr.
Devendra Pandey, Adv. for D-1
& 3 (appeared through VC)
Mr. Akash Awana, Adv. for D-2
(Mobile No. 8527328180)

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT
DALAL

ORDER
30.04.2026

%

I.A.No.13315/2025 (under Order I Rule 10 r/w Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of applicant seeking impleadment of Ms. Hina Gill)

1. The matter is listed for further arguments on the captioned IA. It is now 12:18 PM. This is the second call. The first call was made at 11:30 AM, when none appeared on behalf of the proposed defendant/applicant and the matter was passed over.
2. Even at the second call, none appears on behalf of the proposed defendant/applicant.
3. Resultantly, further arguments could not be heard and the date stands wasted.
4. Accordingly, cost of ₹3,000/- is imposed upon the



proposed defendant/defendant for today's default to be paid to the plaintiff.

5. It is made clear that no adjournment shall be granted on the next date and, in case of non-appearance, the matter shall be heard in their absence and decided on the basis of material on record and submissions of the appearing parties.

CS(OS) 1000/2024

6. Learned counsel for Defendant Nos. 1 and 3 submits that vide order dated 20.04.2026, IA No. 10660/2026 was allowed; however, in para 6 of the said order, it has been incorrectly recorded that delay in filing the Apostle certificate was condoned.
7. It is submitted that the prayer in the said IA was for exemption from filing the Apostle certificate and not for condonation of delay.
8. Heard and considered.
9. The submission is found to be correct. IA No. 10660/2026 was allowed on the basis of no objection from the plaintiff.
10. Accordingly, the error in para 6 of order dated 20.04.2026 stands corrected. It shall be read that the prayer of Defendant Nos. 1 and 3 seeking exemption from filing the postal certificate is allowed.
11. List for further arguments on IA No. 13315/2025 on **16.09.2026.**

SUMIT DALAL
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

APRIL 30, 2026/nk