



\$~9

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CS(OS) 1000/2024

POONAM GILL

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Pankaj Vivek & Mr. Tarun
Kumar, Advs.

versus

MRS NIRDOSH GILL & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Akanksha Kapoor, Mr.
Avinash Sharma & Mr.
Devendra Pandey, Advs. for D-1
& 3 (appeared through VC)
Ms. Sakshi Arora, Adv. for D-2

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT
DALAL**

ORDER

13.07.2026

%

**I.A.No.12444/2026 (under Order 8 Rule 1 CPC filed on
behalf of defendant nos.1 & 3 seeking condonation of
delay in filing the written statement) &**

**I.A.No.12445/2026 (under Section 151 CPC filed on
behalf of defendant nos.1 & 3 seeking condonation of
delay in re-filing the written statement)**

1. Notice is issued. Notice is accepted by learned counsel for the plaintiff. Accordingly, formal issuance of notice is waived.
2. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that he is not filing any formal reply and, moreover, has no objection if the captioned IAs are allowed.
3. The Court specifically ascertains from learned counsel



for Defendant Nos. 1 and 3, the applicants in the captioned IAs, that the delay in filing the written statements has not exceeded the outer permissible limit of 120 days.

4. Accordingly, in view of the submissions made and the no objection given by learned counsel for the plaintiff, the captioned IAs are allowed.
5. The delay in filing and re-filing the written statements on behalf of Defendant Nos. 1 and 3 is hereby condoned.
6. The IAs stand disposed of accordingly.

CS(OS) 1000/2024

7. Perusal of the record reveals that the written statement of Defendant No. 2 is already on record.
8. No replication thereto has been filed till date.
9. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that he does not intend to file any replication to the written statement of Defendant No. 2.
10. As per office note, the written statements along with the affidavits of admission/denial filed on behalf of Defendant Nos. 1 and 3 have been returned under office objections.
11. Vide orders passed in IA No. 12444/2026 and IA No. 12445/2026, the delay in filing the written statements on behalf of Defendant Nos. 1 and 3 has been condoned.
12. Accordingly, the objections, if any, relating to delay in filing stand removed. Any other objections may be dealt with by the Registry in accordance with the Rules.
13. Thereafter, let the written statements be placed on



record.

14.Replication, if any, to the written statements of Defendant Nos. 1 and 3 be filed within the stipulated period.

15.It is clarified that the period of limitation for filing the replication shall commence from 13.07.2026, i.e., today.

16.Let the pleadings be completed as per Rules.

17.List for completion of pleadings and further proceedings on the date already fixed, i.e., **16.09.2026**.

SUMIT DALAL
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

JULY 13, 2026/nk